

PO Box 795
BALCATTA WA 6914

Email: carinenetballcomms@outlook.com

www.carinenetball.org

# **Carine Netball Club Fees and Fee Refund Policy**

This policy relates to Carine Netball Club fees only. Refund of fees for Netball Australia, Netball WA and WDNA are dealt with separately as per their policies.

## FEES - Financial Membership of Carine Netball Club

Carine Netball club requires that players are *full financial* members of the club by:

• The First Grading session of the current season; unless otherwise arranged with the treasurer and/or committee and only under *special circumstances*.

If special circumstances exist players must be full financial members of the club by:

The First Game of the current season.

\*NB – "Special Circumstances" will be determined by the treasurer and committee on a case by case basis.

Treasurer contact: <a href="mailto:carinenetballtreasurer@outlook.com">carinenetballtreasurer@outlook.com</a>

### **REFUNDS** – of Registration Fees paid

Carine Netball Club will **only** refund fees in the following circumstances and to the apportioned amounts as per below:

Junior and Open Players

- Withdraw Prior to Grading Commencing 75% Refund
- Withdraw Prior to Completion of Grading 50% Refund
- Withdraw Prior to Allocation Day 25% Refund
- Withdraw on or after Allocation Day NIL Refund Available

#### NetSetGO

 Players who withdraw prior to Allocation Day will receive a full refund minus a \$30 administration fee.

## Medical/Injury

• Players requesting a refund due to medical reasons or injury are required to provide a medical certificate. The refund percentage will be determined on a case-by-case basis.



Carine Netball Club PO Box 795 BALCATTA WA 6914

Email: carinenetballcomms@outlook.com

www.carinenetball.org

## **Process**

Requests to withdraw from the club are to be emailed to one of the following committee members:

Registrar contact: <a href="mailto:carinenetballregistrar@outlook.com">carinenetballregistrar@outlook.com</a>
Treasurer contact: <a href="mailto:carinenetballregistrar@outlook.com">carinenetballregistrar@outlook.com</a>
President Contact: <a href="mailto:carinenetballregistrar@outlook.com">carinenetballregistrar@outlook.com</a>

Requests will then be presented to the next committee meeting and the outcome documented in the meeting minutes. All players requesting refunds will be notified on the outcome, and where approved, funds will be made available (via electronic fund transfer) to the player as soon as practically possible after this meeting.

NOTE: Any booking or bank fees incurred at the time of registration are non-refundable.